STONY POINT TOWN BOARD MEETING – February 11, 2025

The Town Board of the Town of Stony Point convened in Regular Session on Tuesday, February 11, 2025, at 7:00pm at the Stony Point Community Center, 19 Clubhouse Lane, Stony Point, NY. Supervisor Monaghan called the meeting to order and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Councilman

Supervisor

Esquire

Town Clerk Megan Carey called the following roll:

PRESENT: Mr. Michael Puccio Mr. Keith Williams Mr. Paul Joachim Mr. Todd Rose Mr. James Monaghan Mr. Brian Nugent

SUPERVISOR'S REPORT

Supervisor Monaghan reported as follows:

- Thanked all those involved with the Stony Point Seals. It was the 26th year for the plunge. There were over 140 participants. Supervisor Monaghan commended all emergency personnel for their assistance in making the plunge a huge success again.
- Town Hall is closed February 12th for Lincoln's Birthday.
- The PBA is hosting a blood drive on February 24th from 3:15-7:45 at Kirkbride Community Room in honor of Jimmy McNicholas. This is the 16th year for the blood drive.

POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT/BUSINESS

Chief Becker read the following report:

Police Department Report for the Month of January 2025.			
Number of calls for service:	731		
Number of reported accidents:	23		
Number of arrests:	43		
(4) Felonies (34) Misdemeanors (3) Violations	(2) Warrants		
Fuel Usage :	1362.5 gallons		
Sum Total of all traffic enforcement action:	118		
Number of Youth Officer sponsored events:	6		
Number of commercial vehicle enforcement details:	0		
Number of traffic/special enforcement details:	1		
Number of training hours:	296 hrs		
Total fees collected:	\$126.75		
(Foil \$21.75, Prints \$50.00, and Reports \$55.0	0)		

Youth events: January: 1/14 Scout Pack 17 Station Visit, 1/21 & 28 Youth Court Training, 1/21 PAL Meeting, 1/28 Youth Court Case, 1/24 PAL/PBA Bear Mt. Skate Trip.

Upcoming Youth Events: 2/8 PAL Bingo Night, 2/28 PAL/PBA Skate night at Bear Mountain, Recruiting for the Spring Session of NR Youth Police Academy.

Chief Becker's Time Record

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman William and unanimously carried by a voice vote of all board members present to approve Chief Becker's time record for the month of January 2025 as presented.

Overtime and Sick Leave Reports

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Joachim and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the overtime and sick leave reports as presented for the month of January 2025.

PURCHASE ORDER REQUEST

A motion was made by Councilman Puccio, seconded by Councilman Joachim and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the following purchase orders:

Buildings & Grounds:		
PO#3796	H. Bielle Electric Inc.	\$8,440.00
PO#3797	LD Distributors LLC	\$12,001.62
Police Dept:		
PO#3780	Aimpoint	\$5,923.40
PO#3801	Primary Arms, LLC	\$2,131.88
Sewer Dept:		
PO#3793	Serpentix Conveyor Corp	\$11,413.70

AUDIT OF BILLS

<u>Megan Carey, Town Clerk</u>, presented the following bills to the Town Board for audit and a motion was made by Councilman Puccio, seconded by Councilman Rose and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the bills as presented for payment:

GENERAL FUND-FEBUARY 11, 2025

	CLAIM#	FUND TOTAL
<u>General</u>	130-176	\$407,459.26
<u>Highway</u>	39-73	\$57,581.37
Cap Projects	9-12	\$10,592.67
<u>Sewer</u>	35-59	\$28,484.31
Special District		
Enterprise	23-36	\$167,115.90
Sewer Cap Proj	6	\$234,052.69
Solid Waste	6	\$2,314.62
Ambulance	6-7	\$43,762.62
Streetlight	3	\$21,775.92

MINUTES

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the minutes of January 28, 2025.

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS

Megan Carey, Town Clerk offered the following reports for the record:

Architectural Review Board

From: 1/01/2025	To: 1/31/2025
Applications Received	0
Applications Approved	0
Applications Pending	0

Fees Collected \$0.00

Building & Zoning Department

January 2025	
Applications Received	30
Applications Returned/Withdrawn	0
Applications Denied	1
Building & Blasting Permits Issued	14
Applications Pending	15
Certificate of Occupancy	3
Certificate of Compliance	18
Fees Collected	\$19,795.00

Planning Board	
From: 1/01/2025 To: 1/31/2	2025
Applications Received	0
Applications Approved	2
Applications Pending	
Amended Subdivision	0
Informal Discussion	0
Lot Line Change	1
Site Plan	4
Subdivision	2
Fees Collected	\$0.00

Submitted by the Planning Board Clerk

Zoning Board of Appeals

1/1/2025	to	1/31/2025	
Application	s Rece	eived	1
Application	s Retu	rned/Withdrawn	0
Application	s Deni	ed	0
Application	s Penc	ling	4
Application	s Appr	oved	4
Area Variar	nce		2
Fees Collec	cted		\$500.00

Town Clerk

January 2025		
Amount Paid To NYS Agriculture & Markets		
For Spay/Neuter Program	\$	24.00
Amount Paid To NYS Health Dept. For Marriage Licenses	\$	112.50
Amount Paid To NYS Dept. Of Environmental Conservation	\$	188.96
Amount Paid To Supervisor	<u>\$</u>	<u>12,679.71</u>
TOTAL AMOUNT REMITTED	\$	13,005.17

CORRESPONDENCE

None

PUBLIC INPUT None

PROCLAMATION

Supervisor Monaghan read the following Proclamation Honoring Black History Month and presented it to the Town Clerk:

Town of Stony Point, NY
Proclamation
HONORING
BLACK HISTORY MONTH

WHEREAS, Dr. Carter Godwin Woodson initiated Black History Week on February 12, 1926; chosen to coincide with the birthdays of Frederick Douglas and Abraham Lincoln, and was celebrated by African Americans in the United States; and

WHEREAS, In 1976, as part of the nation's bicentennial, Black History Week was expanded and became established as Black History Month, and is now celebrated throughout the United States; and

WHEREAS, The observance of Black History Month is a call to all Stony Pointers and all Americans to reflect on the cultural, scientific, political, and economic contributions of African Americans, which are woven throughout American society. We remember, learn from, and build

on these contributions, so that together, we can build a better and more prosperous future for all Americans.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Jim Monaghan, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Supervisor of the Town of Stony Point, hereby proclaim the month of February 2025 as Black History Month in the Town of Stony Point.

IN RECOGNITION THEREOF, I affix my signature and the Seal of the Town of Stony Point to this proclamation this 11th day of February in the year of Our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty-Five.

Approve New Rates-Patriot Hills Golf Club

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Joachim and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the following new rates for Patriot Hills Golf Club:

April 15th through October 31st:

	Stony Point ID	Non-resident
Weekend/Holiday	\$60	\$125
Weekend/Holiday Twilight	\$45	\$95
Weekday	\$50	\$95
Weekday Twilight	\$45	\$75
Weekday Jr./Sr.	\$40	N/A
Super Twilight	\$35	\$50

Opening day through April 15 and November 1 through closing:

	Stony Point ID	Non-resident
Weekend/Holiday	\$60	\$100
Weekend/Holiday Twilight	\$45	\$80
Weekday	\$50	\$80
Weekday Twilight	\$45	\$70
Weekday Jr./Sr.	\$40	SNA
Super Twilight 4:00 p.m.	\$35	\$50

ID Card- \$50 Sr./Jr. ID Card- \$35

Range Balls Large(150 Balls)- \$15 Medium(100 Balls)- \$12 Small(50 Balls)- \$8

Reappointment of Tax Assessor

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, unanimously seconded by all board members to reappoint William Beckman to the position of Town Tax Assessor for a 3rd term beginning October 1, 2025.

Sponsorship North Rockland Community 5K Run/Walk

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Joachim and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the sponsorship for the North Rockland Community 5K Run/Walk as a Platinum Sponsor in the amount of \$1500.00.

<u>Add-On</u>

Approve Change Order-Lowland Park Wall

A motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Williams and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to approve the request for a change order for the Lowland Park Wall not to exceed \$75,000.00. Said change contingent on County approval for ARPA funds.

<u>ADJOURN</u>

At 7:14pm a motion was made by Supervisor Monaghan, seconded by Councilman Joachim and unanimously carried by a voice vote of those board members present to close the February 11, 2025 Town Board Meeting. No further votes were taken.

Respectfully submitted. Megan Carey, Town Clerk